Anjuman A. Islam, Ph.D. Water Utility Director Nathaniel Tillis Wastewater Utility Director



Kenneth M. Scolaro Administrative Manager

Chad W. Regalia, P.E. Chief Engineer

### MEMORANDUM

DATE:

March 19, 2025

TO:

**Board of Waterworks Commissioners** 

FROM:

Anjuman Islam, Ph.D., Water Utility Executive Director

SUBJECT:

Contract W-25-4 - 2025 Lead Service Line Replacement Project

On March 11, 2025, the Utility opened bids on the subject project. The following bids were received:

CONTRACTOR BIDDER	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Miller Pipeline – Central Region	\$3,117,937.50
Mid City Corp	\$4,428,810.00
Five Star Energy Services, LLC	\$4,624,850.00
A.W. Oakes & Son Inc.	\$6,113,500.00

The lowest responsible bidder is Miller Pipeline at a bid price of \$3,117,937.50. I recommend that the contract be awarded to Miller Pipeline at their bid amount of \$3,117,937.50. The engineer's estimate on this project is \$3,976,900.00.

Al/jb



fax: 312 346-5228

March 11, 2025

Jeff Guttenberg, P.E. Racine Water Utility 100 Hubbard Street Racine, WI 53402

Subject: 2025 Lead Service Line Replacement Project Bid Review Summary and Recommendations

Dear Jeff:

Attached, please find a tabulation of the bids that were opened on March 11, 2025 for the 2025 Lead Service Line Replacement Project. For this project bids were received from four contractors (Miller Pipeline-Central Region, Mid City Corporation, Five Star Energy Services, LLC, and A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc.).

CDM Smith has reviewed the bids and associated documents submitted by these bidders through Quest CDN and has the following review comments:

- Bids were submitted through Quest CDN.
- All contractors downloaded the addendum per Quest CDN.
- All bids contain the required 5% bid bond security.
- All bids contain the Subcontractor List.
- All bids contain the Affidavit of Organization and Authority form.
- All bids contain the Disclosure of Ownership form.
- All bids contain the State Funding Requirements Acknowledgment.

Based upon our review, CDM Smith has the following recommendations:

- 1. We recommend that the Racine Water Utility's (RWU) legal counsel review the lowest bid (Miller Pipeline-Central Region) to verify no irregularities are present from a legal standpoint.
- 2. We recommend that the RWU review the low bid submission and associated documentation to verify no irregularities are present.
- 3. Assuming favorable results from the legal and staff reviews recommended above, CDM Smith recommends that the RWU award the above listed construction contract to Miller Pipeline-Central Region in the amount of \$3,117,937.50, which includes the total base bid price (including allowances), Alternate A, and Alternate B.

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Very truly yours.

Jon Meyer, PE, PMP CDM Smith Inc.

**Enclosures:** 

Bid Tabulation Summary, Bid Worksheet, Executed Bid Bond, Subcontractor List, Affidavit of Organization and Authority, Disclosure of Ownership, and State Funding Requirements Acknowledgement.

# RACINE WATER UTILITY 2025 LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT - CONTRACT W-25-4

## BID TABULATION SUMMARY Bids Received at 11:00 am, Tuesday, March 11, 2025

	Miller Pipeline-Central Region	Mid City Corporation	Five Star Energy Services, LLC	A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc.
Base Bid	\$2,156,122.50	\$3,030,860.00	\$3,154,850.00	\$4,345,500.00
Alternate A - Russet Street	\$355,755.00	\$536,150.00	\$548,350.00	\$636,000.00
Alternate B - West-Harvey Loop	\$566,060.00	\$821,800.00	\$881,650.00	\$1,092,000.00
Fixed (Allowance)	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
Total Base Bid Price (Base Bid + Allowances)	\$2,196,122.50	\$3,070,860.00	\$3,194,850.00	\$4,385,500.00
Total Base Bid Price + Alternate A	\$2,551,877.50	\$3,607,010.00	\$3,743,200.00	\$5,021,500.00
Total Base Bid Price + Alternate B	\$2,762,182.50	\$3,892,660.00	\$4,076,500.00	\$5,477,500.00
Total Base Bid Price + Alternate A + Alternate B	\$3,117,937.50	\$4,428,810.00	\$4,624,850.00	\$6,113,500.00

2025 Lead Service Line Replacement Project (#9533478)
Contract: W-25-4
Owner: Racine Water Utility
Solicitor: CDM Smith
03/11/2025 11:00 AM CDT
Bid Worksheet

					Miller Pipelir	Miller Pipeline-Central Region	Mid City Corporation	rporation	Five Star Energy Services, LLC	Services, LLC	A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc.	k Son, Inc.
Section Title	Line Item	Item Code	Line Item Code   Item Description	UofM Qua	<b>JofM</b> Quantity Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
Base Bid						\$2.156.122.50		\$3 030 860 00		8		¢4 345 500 00
			1" New Conner Water Service Short Side (<25 feet)			on the land		00,000,000,00		10'00'00'TOT'00		00.000,000,00
	101		101 Installation	EA	145 \$4,000.00	0 \$580,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$971,500.00	\$5.000.00	\$725.000.00	\$5,000,00	\$725,000,00
			1" New Copper Water Service, Long Side (>25 feet)			┖			2000/24	2000000	40,000.00	47.20,000.00
			Backfill, Pavement and Landscaping Restoration, Anode									
	102		102 Installation	EA	170 \$4,100.00	00.000,000000	\$6,800.00	\$1,156,000,00	\$5.000.00	\$850,000.00	\$5,000,00	\$850,000,00
			1-1/2" New Copper Water Service, Long Side (>25 feet),			L					00.000	norman'non
			Backfill, Pavement and Landscaping Restoration, Anode									
	103		103 Installation	EA	1 \$4,100.00	0 \$4,100.00	\$7,000.00	\$7.000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5.000.00	\$5,000,00	\$5,000,00
			1" New Copper Water Service, Private Side, Include								and the second	
	104		104 Meter Reset and 1 New Brass Ball Valve	EA	260 \$2,900.00	0 \$754,000.00	\$2.745.00	\$713.700.00	\$5,000,00	\$1.300.000.00	\$5,000,00	\$1 300 000 00
			1-1/4" New Copper Water Service, Private Side, Include			╙					20.000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
	105		105 Meter Reset and 1 New Brass Ball Valve	EA	1 \$2,900.00	0 \$2.900.00	\$3,250.00	\$3.250.00	\$5,000,00	\$5,000,00	\$5,000,00	\$5 000 00
			1-1/2" New Copper Water Service, Private Side, Include			L			2000000	20.00	20,000,00	20,000,00
	106		106 Meter Reset and 1 New Brass Ball Valve	EA	1 \$2,900.00	0 \$2.900.00	\$4,000.00	\$4 000 00	\$5,000,00	\$5,000,00	00 000 00	¢E 000 00
			2" New Copper Water Service, Private Side, Include			L					2000000	00.00
	107		107 Meter Reset and 1 New Brass Ball Valve	EA	1 \$2,900.00	0 \$2,900.00	\$4,750.00	\$4,750.00	\$5.500.00	\$5.500.00	\$6.000.00	\$6 000 00
	108		108 1" New Copper Water Service, Building Interior	5	2600 \$4.35	69	\$1.00	\$2,600.00	\$10.00	\$26,000,00	\$20.00	45,000,00
	109		109 1-1/4" New Conner Water Service Building Interior	L.			4	0000			0000	00.000,200
				i i			\$Z.00	\$Z0.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$5,000.00	\$50,000.00
	110		110 1-1/2" New Copper Water Service, Building Interior	F.	10 \$7.25	5 \$72.50	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$5,000,00	\$50.000.00
	111		111 2" New Copper Water Service, Building Interior	F	10 \$11.00	0 \$110.00	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$50,000,00
			Test Pit, Expose Water Service Material at Existing Curb									000000
	112		112 Stop to Verify Private Side Material	EA	55 \$225.00	0 \$12,375.00	\$400,00	\$22,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,750.00	\$500.00	\$27,500.00
			Additional Pavement Restoration on Quincy Ave and									
	113		113 Thurston Ave beyond Water Service-Related Restoration SY	SY	700 \$120.00	0 \$84,000.00	\$130.00	\$91,000.00	\$300.00	\$210,000,00	\$100.00	\$70.000.00
	114			rs	1 \$2,500.00	0 \$2,500.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1.000.000.00
	115		115 Traffic Control for BASE BID	ST	1 \$1,900.00		\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150.000.00
Alternate A - Russet Street						\$355,755.00		\$536,150.00		\$548.350.00		\$636,000,00
			1" New Copper Water Service, Short Side (<25 feet), Backfill Pavement and Landscraping Backrystion Angle									
	201		201 Installation	EA	35 \$4.000.00	\$140,000,00	\$6 700 00	\$234 500 00	65 500 00	6193 500 00	96 000 00	01.000.00
			1" New Copper Water Service, Long Side (>25 feet).			1	2000	on one the same	45,000.00	00'00C'70T'0	00,000,00	91/3,000,00
			Backfill, Pavement and Landscaping Restoration, Anode									
	202		202 Installation	EA	30 \$4,100.00	0 \$123,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$204,000.00	\$5.500.00	\$165,000.00	\$5.000.00	\$150 000 00
	6		1" New Copper Water Service, Private Side, Include									
	203		203 Meter Reset and 1 New Brass Ball Valve	EA	\$2,9	69	\$2,745.00	\$82,350.00	\$5,500.00	\$165,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$150,000.00
	204		204 1" New Copper Water Service, Building Interior	5	300 \$4.35	5 \$1,305.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$11.00	\$3,300.00	\$20.00	\$6,000.00
	202		Test Pit, Expose Water Service Material at Existing Curb 205 Stop to Verify Private Side Material	FA	10 \$225 00	\$2.250.00	באנים טט	44 000 00	6	6	000	1
	206			SI	**	L	\$10.000.00	\$10,000,00	\$11,000,00	\$11,000,00	\$100.000.00	40,000,000
	207		207 Traffic Control for ALTERNATE A	SI			\$1,000,00	\$1,000,00	\$11,000,00	\$11,000.00	\$50,000,00	450,000,00
		l					a a considerate		*****	*******	20.000,000	# 00,000,00¢

Alternate B - West-Harvey Loop					\$566,060.00		\$821,800.00		\$881,650.00		\$1.092.000.00
		1" New Copper Water Service, Short Side (<25 feet),									
		Backfill, Pavement and Landscaping Restoration, Anode									
	301	301 Installation	EA	45 \$4,000.00	00 \$180,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$301,500.00	\$5.500.00	\$247,500.00	\$5,000,00	\$225,000.00
		1" New Copper Water Service, Long Side (>25 feet),									000000000000000000000000000000000000000
		Backfill, Pavement and Landscaping Restoration, Anode									
	302	302 Installation	EA	\$4,100.00	00 \$205,006.00	\$6,800.00	\$340,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$275,000.00	\$5.000,00	\$250,000,00
		1" New Copper Water Service, Private Side, Include									
	303	303 Meter Reset and 1 New Brass Ball Valve	EA	60 \$2,900.00	00 \$174,000.00	\$2,745.00	\$164,700.00	\$5,500.00	\$330,000.00	\$5.000.00	\$300,000,00
	304	304 1" New Copper Water Service, Building Interior	1	600	\$4.35 \$2,610.00	\$1.00	\$600.00	\$11.00	\$6.600.00	\$20.00	\$12,000,00
		Test Pit, Expose Water Service Material at Existing Curb									2000000
	305	305 Stop to Verify Private Side Material	EA	10 \$225.00	00 \$2,256.00	\$400.00	\$4,000.00	\$55.00	\$550,00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00
	306	306 Mobilization for ALTERNATE B	SI	1 \$1,250.00	00 \$1,250.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000,00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$200,000,000	\$200,000,000
	307	307 Traffic Control for ALTERNATE B	r.S	1 \$950.00	000 \$820.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000,00	\$100,000,00	\$100,000.00
Fixed (Allowance)					\$40,000.00		\$40,000.00		\$40,000.00		\$40,000.00
	401	401 Pavement Allowance (Engineer approval required)	SI	1 \$20,000.00	90 \$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
	402	402 Landscaping Allowance (Engineer approval required)	SI	1 \$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10.000.00	\$10.006.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000,00	\$10,000,00
		Electrical Inspection Allowance (Engineer approval									200000
	403	403 required)	SI	1 \$10,000.00	00 \$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10.000.00
Base Bid Total:					\$2,196,122.50		\$3,070,860.00		\$3,194,850.00		\$4.385,500.00

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT that we, the undersigned,

	Name Miller Pipeline, LLC
as principal, and	Address_ 19705 W. Lincoln Ave., New Berlin, WI 53146
	Name - Agent Surphy & Casualty Company
	Name Ascot Surety & Casualty Company
	Address 55 W. 46th Street, New York, NY 10036
as surety are held and firmly bound unto the state of Wisconsin, in penal sum of good and lawful money of the United St Utility, its duly authorized attorneys, age which payment, well and truly to be made executors, successors and assigns, join Sealed with our seals and dated	the Racine Water Utility, a city owned utility of the Racine Water Utility, a city owned utility of the Percent (5%) of Amount Bid Dollars ates of America, to be paid to the Racine Water ents or officers or its successors or assigns for de, we bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, atly and severally firmly by these presents.  This
submitted to the Racine Water Utility a c	ation is such that whereas the Principal has certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a no for the following public work Contract:

part hereof to enter into contract in writing for the following public work Contract:

### **CONTRACT W-25-4** 2025 LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

NOW, THEREFOR,

- If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate, (a).
- If said Bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a (b). contract in the Form of Contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said Bid.

Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept such Bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year set forth above.

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of as to Principal	Miller Pipeline, LLC	(seal)
	Principal	,
Lamen Kucik Withess	Chad Davis - VP Op	perations
Witness	······································	
	Ascot Surety & Casualty Company	(seal)
	Surety	
	By:	
	Kathleen M. Coen, Attorney-in-Fact	

NOTE:

The Power of Attorney authorizing Surety to sign this bid bond must be attached to this form.



Ascot Surety & Casualty Company **Ascot Insurance Company** 55 W 46th Street, 26th Floor New York, NY 10036

### **Power of Attorney**

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THE PRESENTS:

That Ascot Surety & Casualty Company and Ascot Insurance Company, each a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado (the "Companies"), do hereby constitute and appoint:

Kathleen M Coen, Abigail E. Curtiss, Julia Zalesky, Holly Tallone, Jordan Fisher, Ashley Martin, Gary J Giulietti, Holly L Lynch, Jessica Hedrick, Dana E Wium, and Kelly Wolff

of Blue Bell, PA (city, state) and each its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line is filled in, only within the area and up to the amount therein designated, any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and other contracts of indemnity or writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its surety business, and to bond the Companies as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States not to exceed \$50,000,000.00.

The Companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies, which resolutions are still in effect:

RESOLVED, that any of the Chief Executive Office, the Chief Operating Officer or the Chief Underwriting Officer, acting in conjunction with the head of the surety business line for the Corporation (each an Authorized Individual" and, collectively, the Authorized Individuals"), are authorized to jointly appoint one or more attorneys-in-fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Corporation in the transaction of the Corporation's surety business to execute (under the common seal of the Corporation if appropriate) bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature

RESOLVED, that in conjunction with the Corporation's transaction of surety business the signatures and attestations of the Authorized Individuals and the seal of the Corporation be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto (electronic or otherwise) by facsimile and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seals (electronic or otherwise) shall be valid and bonding upon the Corporation when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance or tother contract of indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof; RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, the facsimile electronic or mechanically reproduced signature of any Authorized Individual, whether made heretofore or hereafter, whenever appearing upon a copy of any Power of Attorney of the Corporation, with signatures

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents with the respective corporate seals and to be executed by the individuals named below who are duly authorized and empowered to execute the Power of Attorney on the Companies' behalf, this 1st day of July 2024.

**ASCOT SURETY & CASUALTY COMPANY** ASCOT INSURANCE COMPANY

North (Executive Vice President, Surety)

Matthew Conrad Kramer (Chief Executive Officer)

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

On this 1st day of July 2024, before me came the above named Chief Executive Officer of each Ascot Surety & Casualty Company and Ascot Insurance Company and the head of the surety business line for each of Ascot Surety & Casualty Company and Ascot Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individuals described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument and the corporate seals of each Ascot Surety & Casualty Company and Ascot Insurance Company, and that the said corporate seals and signatures were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Companies.

KSENIA E. GUSEVA **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF CONNECTICUT My Commission Expires June 30, 2029

Notary Public Ksenia E Guseva

My commission expires on June 30, 2029

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing excerpts of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies, and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and further certify that both the Resolution and the Power of Attorney are still in full force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business the signatures and attestations of the Authorized Individuals and the seal of the Corporation be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto (electronic or otherwise) by facsimile and any such Power of Attorney of certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal (electronic or otherwise) shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizances or other contract of indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof;

day of March , 20 25 IN WITNESS WHEREOF; I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies, this ASCOT SURETY & CASUALTY COMPANY

ASCOT INSURANCE COMPANY

John Gill, Secretary

hort Form Financial Statement				
s of December 31, 2023				
assets:		Liabilities		
Cash and Bank Deposits	\$ 18,718,78	Unearned Premiums	\$	9,665,36
onds- US Government	10,569,697	Reserve for Claims & Claims Expense		3,142,80
ther Bonds	21,582,896	Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties		-
ocks	445,102,362	Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable		805,320
eal Estate	-	Provision for Reinsurance		-
gents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums	2,102,344	Reserve for Commissions, Taxes & Other Liabilities		2,009,68
ccrued Interest and Rents	259,470			
ther Admitted Assets	3,839,936	Total Liabilities	\$	15,623,17
otal Admitted Assets	\$ 502,175,483	•		
		Special Surplus Funds	\$	-
	-	Capital Stock		2,500,000
		Paid in Surplus		461,420,11
		Unassigned Surplus		22,632,19
		Surplus to Policyholders	_	486,552,30
		Total Liabilities & Surplus	\$	502,175,483
		*Bonds are stated at amortized cost. Common Stock in Affiliate is stated at statutory surplus plus unamortized goodwill.		
		The foregoing financial information is taken from Ascot Surety and Casualty Company's financial statement filed with Colorado Division of Insurance.	1	

I, SHANELLE BURKE, Financial Controller of Ascot Surety & Casualty Company (the "Corporation"), do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2023, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Financial Controller

I, JOHN GILL, Secretary of the Corporation, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate signature of the Financial Controller of the Corporation. and belief.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, I have hereunderto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at New York, NY, this 5 day of day of April of 2024.

Secretary

### **COMPLETE LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

	Name and Address of Proposed Subcontractor		Class of Work
1.	Kenosha Plumbing		Licensed Plumber
	7012 30th Ave., Kenosha, WI		
2.	Wandel Contractors		Street Restoration
	PO Box 54, Brookfield, WI		
3.	R-B Trucking		Aggregate/Spoil Disposa
	3124 W. Loomis Rd., Greenfield, WI		
4.	UTR		Traffic Control
	N90W14465 Commerce Dr., Menomonee Falls,	WI	
5.			
6.			
7.			
8.			<del></del>
9.	Г <del></del>		·
	1		
10.	y <del></del>		

### AFFIDAVIT OF ORGANIZATION AND AUTHORITY

State of Wisconsin	)
	)SS.
County of Waukesha	_)

<u>Dan Fox</u> being first duly sworn to oath deposes and says that the bidder on the attached proposal is organized as indicated below and that all statements herein made are made on behalf of such bidder that this deponent is authorized to make them.

### **Limited Liability Company**

The bidder is a limited liability company and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, and its President is Dale Anderson and its Secretary is Harrison Anthony. The attached Secretary's Certificate lists the individuals who are authorized to sign construction contracts and bids for the company.

### 4. Address

The business of the bidder i	is as follows: 19705 W. Lincoln Ave., New Berlin, WI 53146
It's phone number is (262)	574-5100
	5. Statutory Sworn Statement
	also deposes and says that he/she has examined and id proposal from the plans, specifications, and contract documents, me in detail before submitting this proposal or bid; that statements d correct.
	SIGNED: VP Field Finance
Subscribed and sworn before	e me
This 11th day of Marc	ch , 20 <u>25</u>
Notary Public, Wisconsin	Co. Waukesha
My Commission Expires 10	0/19/28
Lauren Kucik NOTARY PUBLIC My Comm. Exp. 10-19- STATE OF WISCONS	-2028

### **SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE**

### **OF**

### MILLER PIPELINE, LLC

January 15, 2025

I, the undersigned, General Counsel, Chief Compliance Officer, and Secretary of Miller Pipeline, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana (the "Company"), do hereby certify, solely in my capacity as an officer of the Company that I am authorized to execute and deliver this Certificate on behalf of the Company and not in my individual capacity. Under such authority, I do hereby certify that the following individuals are authorized by Company to make, execute, endorse and deliver in the name of and on behalf of the Company, but shall not be limited to, any and all written instruments, agreements, documents, execution of deeds, powers of attorney, transfers, assignments, contracts, obligations, certificates and other instruments of whatever nature to carry out all actions without limitations which may be deemed necessary to carry out the Company's business:

Dale Anderson
Frank Bracht
Chad Davis
Butch McAreavy
Josh Sargent
Jeff Sutcliffe
Jim Wilson
Ray Swerdfeger
Darryl Stephens
Dan Fox
Mike David

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as of the date first set forth above.

### MILLER PIPELINE, LLC

By: Harrison Anthony
Name: Harrison Anthony

Title: General Counsel, Chief Compliance Officer & Secretary

### Document N/A for Miller Pipeline

### **Disclosure of Ownership**

**Notice required under Section 15.04(1)(m), Wisconsin Statutes.** The statutory authority for the use of this form is prescribed in Sections 66.0903(12)(d) and 103.49(7)(d), Wisconsin Statutes. The use of this form is mandatory. The penalty for failing to complete this form is prescribed in Section 103.005(12), Wisconsin Statutes. Personal information you provide may be used for secondary purposes

- (1) On the date a contractor submits a bid to or completes negotiations with a state agency or local governmental unit, on a project subject to Section 66.0903 or 103.49, Wisconsin Statutes, the contractor shall disclose to such state agency or local governmental unit the name of any "other construction business", which the contractor, or a shareholder, officer or partner of the contractor, owns or has owned within the preceding three (3) years.
- (2) The term "other construction business" means any business engaged in the erection, construction, remodeling, repairing, demolition, altering or painting and decorating of buildings, structures or facilities. It also means any business engaged in supplying mineral aggregate, or hauling excavated material or spoil as provided by Sections 66.0903(3), 103.49(2) and 103.50(2), Wisconsin Statutes.
- (3) This form must ONLY be filed, with the state agency or local governmental unit that will be awarding the contract, if **both** (A) and (B) are met.
  - (A) The contractor, or a shareholder, officer or partner of the contractor:
    - (1) Owns at least a 25% interest in the "other construction business", indicated below, on the date the contractor submits a bid or completes negotiations.
    - (2) Or has owned at least a 25% interest in the "other construction business" at any time within the preceding three (3) years.
  - (B) The Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development (DWD) has determined that the "other construction business" has failed to pay the prevailing wage rate or time and one-half the required hourly basic rate of pay, for hours worked in excess of the prevailing hours of labor, to any employee at any time within the preceding three (3) years.

Other Construction Business								
Name of Business								
Street Address or P O Box		City		State	Zip Code			
Name of Business								
Street Address or P O Box		City		State	Zip Code			
Name of Business		•						
Street Address or P O Box		City		State	Zip Code			
Name of Business								
Street Address or P O Box		City		State	Zip Code			
I hereby state under penalty of perjury that the in	formation, c	ontained in thi	s docume	nt, is tru	e and			
accurate according to my knowledge and belief.								
Print the Name of Authorized Officer								
Signature of Authorized Officer	Date Signed							
Name of Corporation, Partnership or Sole Proprietorship								
Street Address	City		State	Zip Code				

### Racine Water Utility - Engineering 100 Hubbard St Racine, WI 53402



Anjuman Islam, Ph.D. Director Kenneth M. Scolaro, C.P.A. Administrative Manager

Chad W. Regalia, P.E. Chief Engineer

The Racine Water Utility will be receiving Safe Drinking Water Loan Program (SDWLP) funding, administered by the WDNR, for this contract. The following requirements apply:

- 1. Davis-Bacon Wage Rates applies for all work completed as part of this project. However, to be exempt, the owner must be a "business owner" as defined under 29 CFR § 541.101 and be actively engaged in the management of their business. Davis-Bacon would apply if the owner were not engaged in management but predominantly performs manual or physical duties of construction work.
- 2. The successful bidder will be required to conform to the wage requirements prescribed by the federal Davis-Bacon and Related Acts which requires that all laborers and mechanics employed by contractors and subcontractors performing on contracts funded in whole or in part with federal funds in excess of \$2,000 pay their laborers and mechanics not less than the prevailing wage rates and fringe benefits, as determined by the Secretary of Labor, for corresponding classes of laborers and mechanics employed on similar projects in the area.
- 3. The work for this project is subject to all federal-equivalency provisions, "Use of American Iron and Steel" requirements as contained in Section 436 of H.R. 3547, The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, and the Build America, Buy America Act ("BABA") of the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act ("IIJA"), P. L. No. 117-58, §§ 70901-52. See section BUILD AMERICA "BABA" FAQS on page 59 for the EPA memo on "BABA". Recipients of an award of Federal financial assistance from a program for infrastructure are hereby notified that none of the funds provided under this award may be used for a project for infrastructure unless:
  - All iron and steel used in the project are produced in the United States--this means all manufacturing processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United States.
  - All manufactured products used in the project are produced in the United States—this means the manufactured product was manufactured in the United States; and the cost of the components of the manufactured product that are mined, produced, or manufactured in the United States is greater than 55 percent of the total cost of all components of the manufactured product, unless another standard for determining the minimum amount of domestic content of the manufactured product has been established under applicable law or regulation.

### Racine Water Utility - Engineering 100 Hubbard St Racine, WI 53402



Anjuman Islam, Ph.D. Director

Kenneth M. Scolaro, C.P.A. Administrative Manager

Chad W. Regalia, P.E. Chief Engineer

- All construction materials are manufactured in the United States—this means that all manufacturing processes for the construction material occurred in the United States
- 4. Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program contractors, including MBE's and WBE's, are encouraged to submit bid proposals. If any subcontracting is done, the prime contractor must make a Good Faith Effort to solicit bids from qualified DBE firms, including MBEs and WBEs. Prior to the award the City will be reviewing the Contractor's submittals in order to meet the qualifications under minority-owned or woman-owned business. In addition, the City encourages MBE's and WBE's to submit Bid Proposals

(Contractor to sign below acknowledging the above requirements and upload completed form to Quest before submitting bid.)

**Date:** 3/7/25



### Official Proposal & Bid Notices **Digital Directory**

Contact Us | Call A Sales Rep Today! 609-256-6896 official.bids@construction.com



Daily Pacific Builder

THE DAILY JOURNAL



■ LOG-IN

Proposal & Bid Notice Details:

Back

Print

### MILLER PIPELINE, LLC.

MILLER PIPELINE, LLC-NTDVBE-CITY OF RACINE-FOR, 2025 LSLR PROJECT.

### **Project Specs:**

Notice ID #: 9574

Location: WI: Racine

Bid Date: 03/11/2025

BDOQ: DVBE, MBE, WBE, DBE

Type Of Notice: Sub-Bid

Advertisement

Contact: See Notice Summary for details on how to respond to this notice.

### Notice Summary:



AN ARTERA COMPANY

**Advertisement for Construction Contractors** 

Notice to DBE/MBE/WBE Businesses

Miller Pipeline, LLC located at 19705 W. Lincoln Ave., New Berlin, WI 53146 is seeking qualified disadvantaged contractors (DBE/MDE/WBE/BEPD) for the City of Racine 2025 Lead Service Line Replacement Project for subcontracting opportunities in the following areas: Hard/Soft Surface Restoration, Trucking and Paving. We are also looking for a licensed Plumber to assist with this project. A Plumber's duties include outside connections to water main and interior plumbing.

All disadvantaged contractors should contact, Tony Rude via email at Tony.Rude@millerpipeline.com to discuss the subcontracting opportunities. All negotiations must be completed prior to bid submission on March 11, 2025.

Proposals and quotes will be evaluated based on the following criteria including but not limited to: price, safety record and relevant project experience.



AN ARTERA COMPANY 00000

## We'd Love to hear from you

---- Advertising ----

Whether you have a question about Advertising Projects, Construction Leads, Trials, Pricing, need a demo, or anything else, our team is

ready to answer all your questions.



Scan for info



Meeting your aggregate needs in Boulder Cou

- Class 6 Recycled Concrete Base
   %" RAP
- · Various Rip Rep sizes avail
- Contractor and Premium Topsoil
   CDOT Class 1 Structural Fill

BoulderAgg.com / 303-330-0143



### ARE YOU READY TO SELL YOUR **CONSTRUCTION BUSINESS**

PREPARING FOR THE FUTURE AND NEEDING ASSITANCE WITH RETIRMENT & EXIT STRATEGY?

OUR SALES TEAM DIRECTOR AT (CPA) GROUP IS EXPERIENCED IN PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION SINCE 1987, CSLB #709649.

WE AT COMA ARE EXPENSINCED IN THE HIDUSTRY AND UNDERSTAND THE ACCOUNTING COMPLICATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE A SUCCESSFUL RAMASACTION. BOUT RISK YEARS OF HARD WORK TO A REAL ESTATE SALESHAMBROKER WHO IS NOT GUILLET TO MARKET FOUR CONSTRUCTION SUSSIESS OR ADMISS THE TAX MERCATIONS OF THE SALE.

AVE OFFICES FROM SAN DIEGO TO SAN FRANCISCO TO BETTER SERVE YOU.

CALL TODAY (833) 272-1099

CALIFORNIA PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS GROUP, INC. (CPA) GROUP

TRUSTED CPAS & CONSULTANTS

### 3 ACRES OF LAND AVAILABLE FORRENT

Perfect for short or long-term construction project headquarters

Quick and easy access to the 91

Material dump site at same location